

No. __-__

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

►►►

WILLIAM O. FULLER, as
Successor Personal Representative of
the Estate of ROBERT OTIS FULLER,
Petitioner,

v.

BANCO BILBAO VIZCAYA ARGENTARIA, S.A.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Roberto Martinez
COLSON HICKS EIDSON, P.A.
255 Alhambra Circle
Penthouse
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
305-476-7400
bob@colson.com

James W. Perkins
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
212-801-9200
perkinsj@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

July 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING, CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Background	7
B. The Court of Appeal's Decision Below	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>STEEL CO.</i> , DRASTICALLY DEPARTS FROM THE USUAL COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS, AND LAYS BARE THE ADVERSE EFFECTS OF THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER AND WHEN HYPOTHETICAL JURISDICTION SHOULD APPLY	16

A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Steel Co.</i>	16
B. In Applying “Hypothetical Hypothetical Jurisdiction”, the Second Circuit Below So Far Departed from the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings as to Warrant this Court’s Use of Its Supervisory Powers	23
C. The Second Circuit’s Misuse of Hypothetical Jurisdiction Underscores the Need to Resolve the Circuit Split Regarding the Reach of that Doctrine to Statutory Subject Matter Jurisdiction Questions.....	29
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S STATED STANDARD OF REVIEW UNDER TRIA DISREGARDS A STATE COURT’S JUDGMENT, INCLUDING ITS EXPRESS FINDINGS, SUBVERTING FULL FAITH AND CREDIT AND BASIC PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM	36
CONCLUSION	40

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (December 30, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit denying rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> (February 20, 2020)	54a
Appendix C: Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	56a
Appendix D: Amended Final Judgment of the 11th Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida (January 19, 2007) in <i>Hausler vs.</i> <i>The Republic of Cuba</i> , Case No. 02-12475 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct.).....	68a
Appendix E: Plaintiffs' Witness and Exhibit List from <i>Hausler vs.</i> <i>The Republic of Cuba</i> , Case No. 02-12475 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct.)	96a
Appendix F: Amended final default judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida granting full faith & credit to Florida state judgment (August 20, 2008), registered in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (September 24, 2008)	101a

Appendix G: Argument schedule from
Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014) 106a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abernathy v. Wandes</i> , 713 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Ali Kassem Abou Khodr v. Holder</i> , 531 F. App'x 660 (6th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	37
<i>Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Cabinet Craft, Inc. v. A.G. Spanos Enters., Inc.</i> , 348 So. 2d 920 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977)	39
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Corbett v. MacDonald Moving Servs., Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Ctr. for Reproductive Law and Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>deMarigny v. deMarigny</i> , 43 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 1949).....	39

<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Edwards v. City of Jonesboro</i> , 645 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Employers Reinsurance Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 299 U.S. 374 (1937)	34
<i>Estrada v. Estrada</i> , 274 So. 3d 426 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 2019)	39
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1869)	17
<i>Export-Import Bank of U.S. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>FDIC v. First Horizon Asset, Sec.</i> , 821 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Finova Capital Corp. v. Larson Pharmacy Inc.</i> (<i>In re Optical Techs.</i> , 425 F.3d 1294 (CA11 2005).....	40
<i>Francolino v. Kuhlman</i> , 365 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. U.S. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19, 22, 32, 33
<i>Garcia v. Quartermar</i> , 573 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	32

<i>Guerrini v. Atmel Corp.</i> , 667 F. App'x 308 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Harvey v. Fresquez</i> , 479 F. App'x 360 (2d Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), reversed in part by 770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>In re Coudert Bros. LLP</i> , 809 F. 3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>In re Itzler</i> , 247 B.R. 546 (S.D. Fl. Bankr. 2000)	39
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	27, 35
<i>Ivanishvili v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 433 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Muelberger</i> , 340 U.S. 581 (1951)	39

<i>Jordon v. AG of the United States,</i> 424 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	32, 34, 35
<i>Kay v. Sec'y of Health & Human Serv.,</i> 80 Fed. Cl. 601 (Fed. Cl. 2008)	35
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda, Ltd.,</i> 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Kokkomen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	35
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan,</i> 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	35
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012)	24, 31
<i>LFoundry Rousset, SAS v. Atmel Corp.,</i> 690 F. App'x 748 (2d Cir. 2017)	20, 25, 26
<i>Licci by Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,</i> 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Mansfield, C. & L. M. R. Co. v. Swan,</i> 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	17
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons,</i> 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	38

<i>Minesen Co. v. McHugh</i> , 671 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>NLRB v. Barstow Cnty. Hosp.-Operated by Cnty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 474 F. App'x 497 (9th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 621 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Restoration Preservation Masonry, Inc. v. Grove Europe Ltd.</i> , 325 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Ripperger v. A.C. Allyn & Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 332 (2d Cir. 1940).....	27
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	34
<i>Seale v. INS</i> , 323 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Sinapi v. R.I. Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> , 910 F.3d 544 (1st Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Sinochem Int'l Shipping Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	34

<i>Starkey v. Boulder Cnty. Soc. Serv.</i> , 569 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 101 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	26
<i>Tallentire v. Burkhardt</i> , 153 Fla. 278 (Fla.1943)	39
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	39
<i>Umsted v. Umsted</i> , 446 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Underwriters Nat'l Assur. Co. v.</i> <i>North Carolina Life and Accident</i> <i>and Health Ins. Guaranty Ass'n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982)	37
<i>United States v. Troescher</i> , 99 F.3d 933 (1996)	16
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	38
<i>Universal Reinsurance Co., Ltd. v.</i> <i>St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2000)	24

<i>Vera v. Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A.,</i> 729 F. App'x. 106 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Vera v. Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A.,</i> 946 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2019)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Vera v. Republic of Cuba,</i> 651 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S. Ct. 1064 (2017)	13
<i>Vera v. Republic of Cuba,</i> 802 F.2d (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Vera v. Republic of Cuba,</i> 867 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010).....	37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	30
28 U.S.C. § 1602	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	5, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610	2

28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)	7, 20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1738	2, 37
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	1

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 501.201	6
31 C.F.R. § 515.311	2
